

Case Nos. 10-56634, 10-56813

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

LOG CABIN REPUBLICANS,
a non-profit corporation,

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; and ROBERT M. GATES, Secretary of
Defense, in his official capacity,

Defendants—Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from The United States District Court
for The Central District of California
No. CV 04-8425, Honorable Virginia A. Phillips, Judge

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Servicemembers United
In Support of Brief for Appellee / Cross-Appellant
Log Cabin Republicans**

Raven W. Sarnoff (State Bar No. 240133)
David J. Sarnoff (State Bar No. 239363)
SARNOFF + SARNOFF, APLC
707 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 4750
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Telephone: (213) 536-4236
Facsimile: (213) 536-4246
E-Mail: rsarnoff@sarnofflaw.com
dsarnoff@sarnofflaw.com

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Servicemembers United

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	4
I. THE CONGRESSIONAL REPEAL OF 10 U.S.C. § 654 DID NOT END DADT’S UNCONSTITUTIONAL DISCRIMINATION AGAINST GAYS AND LESBIANS.....	4
A. Countless Gays and Lesbians Will Become Ineligible to Serve in the Military or Become Commissioned Officers during DADT’s Pending Repeal.....	6
1. Sergeant Kevin Forte	8
2. Specialist Jarrod Chlapowski.....	9
3. Brad Beckett.....	10
4. Chris Robinson.....	10
B. Each Day DADT Remains in Effect, Discharged Gay and Lesbian Servicemembers Become Increasingly Disadvantaged Relative to their Military Peer Group.....	11
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE DISTRICT COURT’S DISMISSAL OF LOG CABIN REPUBLICAN’S EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM AND HOLD THAT LAWS REGULATING INDIVIDUALS BASED ON SEXUAL ORIENTATION ARE SUBJECT TO HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY	12

A.	Gay and Lesbian Servicemembers Meet the Criteria for Heightened Scrutiny	12
1.	Gay and Lesbian Servicemembers Have Suffered a History of Discrimination in the Military	13
2.	Gay and Lesbian Servicemembers’ Sexual Orientation is an Immutable Characteristic that Defines them as a Discreet Group	16
3.	Gay and Lesbian Servicemembers are a Politically Powerless Minority	17
4.	Gay and Lesbian Servicemembers’ Sexual Orientation Bears No Relation to Legitimate Policy Objectives or their Ability to Perform or Contribute to Society	19
B.	DADT Violates Equal Protection under any Level of Scrutiny, Including Rational Basis Review	20
III.	THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM DADT’S UNCONSTITUTIONALITY UNDER A HEIGHTED SCRUTINY STANDARD IN ORDER TO CREATE THE CERTAINTY NECESSARY FOR GAYS AND LESBIANS TO JOIN OR RE-JOIN THE MILITARY	21
	Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> 483 U.S. 587 (1987).....	12
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	3, 12
<i>Holmes v. California Army Nat. Guard</i> 124 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	4, 15, 21, 23
<i>Palmore v. Sidotti,</i> 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	14
<i>Philips v. Perry</i> 106 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	4, 14, 17, 21, 23
<i>Watkins v. U.S. Army</i> 875 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1989)	13, 16, 19
<i>Witt v. Department of the Air Force</i> 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008)	13
STATUTES	
Don't Ask, Don't Tell Act 10 U.S.C. § 654 (1993).....	1, 2, 4, 24
Don't Ask, Don't Tell Repeal Act of 2010 Pub. L. No. 111-321, 124 Stat. 3515 (2010)	2, 4

MISCELLANEOUS

Page

Letter from Eric H. Holder, Jr., Attorney General, to John A. Boehner, Speaker, U.S. House of Representatives (Feb. 23, 2011), *available at* <http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2011/February/11-ag-223.html>..... 12, 14, 16

Report of the Comprehensive Review of the Issues Associated with a Repeal of “Don’t Ask, Don’t Tell” at 20 (November 30, 2010), *available at* http://www.defense.gov/home/features/2010/0610_gatesdadt/ 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 20, 23

Statement by the President on the Don’t Ask, Don’t Tell Repeal Act of 2010 (December 18, 2010) The White House Blog, www.whitehouse.gov/blog/2010/12/18/president-dont-ask-dont-tell-repeal-act-2010-historic-step..... 19
